
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Archwilio Perfformiad 
Dyddiad: 

 
29ain Awst, 2012 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PERFFORMIAD, DYDD 
IAU, 6 MEDI 2012 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU’R RHAN YMA 
O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN BUDDIANNAU   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau personol neu niweidiol mewn unrhyw 
fater a nodwyd i gael ei ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

wPecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y’U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater o frys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 26 
Gorffennaf 2012 (copi’n amgaeëdig). 
 
 

 

5 TRAWSNEWID ADDYSG ÔL 16  (Tudalennau 13 - 24) 

 Derbyn adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Addysg 14 - 19 (copi’n amgaeëdig) sy’n 
gofyn i’r Pwyllgor ystyried effeithiolrwydd cyflenwi addysg ôl 16 yn y Sir a’r 
costau cysylltiedig. 
 
 

 

9:45am - 10:15am 
 
6 MONITRO SEFYLLFA ARIANNOL YSGOLION  (Tudalennau 25 - 28) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Archwiliad Mewnol 
(copi’n amgaeëdig) i graffu ar y cynnydd a gyflawnwyd hyd yma gan yr 
ysgolion hynny y nodwyd eu bod mewn anhawster ariannol wrth gyflawni eu 
cynlluniau adfer a lleihau eu diffygion ariannol, a’r effaith bosibl ar eu 
perfformiad addysgol. 
 

 

10:15am - 10:30am 
 

EGWYL 
 

10:30am - 10:45am 
 
7 FFORMIWLA CYLLIDO YSGOLION SIR DDINBYCH  (Tudalennau 29 - 36) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Cyllid Addysg (copi’n amgaeëdig) i 
adolygu’r cynigion ar gyfer y fframwaith ar gyfer y Fformiwla Cyllido newydd 
mewn Ysgolion Prif Ffrwd ac Arbennig. 
 
 

 

10:45am - 11:15am 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

8 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU  (Tudalennau 37 - 54) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi’n amgaeëdig) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o flaenraglen waith y pwyllgor ac yn diweddaru’r aelodau ar 
faterion perthnasol. 
 

 

11:15am - 11:30am 
 
9 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar amrywiol 
Fyrddau a Grwpiau’r Cyngor 
 

 

RHAN 2 - EITEMAU CYFRINACHOL 

 Argymhellir yn unol ag Adran 100A (4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 bod y 
Wasg a’r Cyhoedd i’w gwahardd o’r cyfarfod tra byddir yn ystyried yr 
eitem(au) busnes canlynol gan ei bod yn debygol y byddai gwybodaeth 
eithriedig (fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraff(au) Rhan 4  Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf) yn 
cael ei datgelu. 
 
Dim eitemau 
 

 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Ian Armstrong 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Colin Hughes 
 

Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Peter Owen 
Allan Pennington 
Arwel Roberts 
Gareth Sandilands 
 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig dros Addysg sy’n Pleidleisio (Rhifau Eitemau Agenda 
5, 6 a 7 yn unig) 
 
Ms C. Burgess 
Mrs. G. Greenland 
 

Ms. D. Houghton 
Dr. D. Marjoram 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PERFFORMIAD 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell  Bwyllgor 
1b, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Iau, 26 Gorffennaf 2012 am 11.15 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Ian Armstrong, William Cowie, Richard Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Colin Hughes (Cadeirydd), Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Peter Owen, Arwel Roberts a/ac 
Gareth Sandilands 
 
Arsylwyr: : Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Gwyneth Kensler a David Simmons 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill (Aelod Arweiniol dros Gyllid ac Asedau), Prif Cyfrifwr 
(RW), Rheolwr Gwelliant Corfforaethol (TW), Cydlynydd Archwilio (RE) a/ac Gweinyddwr 
Pwyllgor (KEJ) 
  

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Y Cynghorwyr Meirick Davies ac Allan Pennington 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Ian Armstrong fuddiant personol yn Natblygiad Harbwr 
Foryd (a gynhwyswyd yn y Cynllun Cyfalaf, eitem 9 ar y rhaglen) gan ei fod yn 
Gadeirydd Fforwm yr Harbwr. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw faterion brys. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y Pwyllgor Craffu Perfformiad a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Mehefin 
2012. 
 
Cywirdeb – cytunwyd y newidiadau canlynol – 
 

• Cynnwys y Cynghorydd Meirick Davies yn yr adran aelodau’n bresennol 

• Cywiro camgymeriadau teipio yn disodli ‘Sandilandsands’ gyda ‘Sandilands’ 
yn yr adran aelodau’n bresennol a disodli ‘Y Cynghorydd C.L. Hughes gyda’r 
‘Cynghorydd C. Hughes’ fel cynrychiolydd y pwyllgor ar y Grŵp Herio 
Gwasanaeth Tai a Datblygu Cymunedol (tudalen 13, eitem rhif 10) 

 
Materion yn Codi – tynnodd y Cadeirydd sylw’r aelodau at restr wedi ei diweddaru 
o gynrychiolwyr pwyllgor craffu ar y Grwpiau Herio Gwasanaeth a fanylwyd yn y 
papurau briffio (a ddosbarthwyd ymlaen llaw). Nodwyd y byddai’r Gwasanaeth 

Eitem Agenda 4

Tudalen 5



Adfywio (a gynrychiolwyd gan y Cynghorydd Gareth Sandilands) yn ffurfio rhan o’r 
Gwasanaeth Tai a Datblygu Cym
[...]
and Rhyl Sixth offered a curriculum that exceeds the 
terms of the Learning and Skills Measure in 2011 and 269 * students 
have taken up the offer (* as at 12th September 2011) 

 

• 73  students are now accessing  courses with learner providers other 
than their own base school or college  

 
The table below is a summary of student movements 
 
 

 to to 

 Prestatyn 

High 

School 

Rhyl Sixth 

students 

from other 

bases 

 

34 

 

39 

 

Again, 14-19 Learning Pathways pays in full for the provision of transport to 
support the joint timetable, and again, there were some early teething 
problems. This will improve in September 2012 with the full operation of the 
Year 12 and Year 13 partnership and the provision of buses rather than 
minibuses, and the issue of bus passes for travelling students. 14-19 also 

Tudalen 21



 2 

pays for partnership support such as for the production of the joint prospectus 
and marketing. 
 
 

• the Dee Valley 
 
The 14-19 Coordinator reported in September 2011 that progress in the 
transformation plans for the Dee Valley has been limited with the outcome of 
the Wrexham Strategic Case for Transformation in that area still undecided. 
Formal collaborative structures to support the establishment of the partnership 
between Ysgol Dinas Brân and partners in Wrexham CBC are still to be 
developed, although good partnership working between Ysgol Dinas Brân, 
Deeside College and North Wales Training has taken place to the benefit of 
learners. It is envisaged that the proposed merger of Yale College with 
Deeside College will be very much to the benefit of learners in the Dee Valley 
and at Dinas Brân in particular. 
 
The  local area curriculum for the Dee Valley comprised the curriculum offer 
for  Ysgol Dinas Brân  Sixth Form and also options that are part of the Dyffryn 
Clwyd offer (Options A and D). This enabled Dee Valley learners to have the 
choice of being able to access an enhanced Welsh Medium provision at Ysgol 

[...]
/ title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

       

20 September  
(Special 
meeting 
9.30am) 

1 Corporate Plan 2012-17 
[Lead Member for 
Modernisation to be invited] 

To consult with the Committee 
on the Council’s draft 
Corporate Plan 

Effective input into the 
Corporate Plan 2012-17 and 
scrutiny of the draft corporate 
priorities and improvement 
objectives to ensure that the 
process for its development 
have been robust 

Alan 
Smith/Tony 
Ward 

July 2012 

       

18 October 1 Review of Foundation Phase 
Provision and outcomes of 
Foundation Phase Data, KS 
2 and KS3 assessments 
 
[Education] 

To consider the findings of the 
Review of the Foundation 
Phase and the provisional 
exam and teacher assessment 
results 

Identification of any shortfalls in 
performance and development 
of measures to improve 
performance and the delivery of 
education 

Gwenn 
Brockley/Julian 
Molloy 

By SCVCG 
November 
2011 

 2 Planning Enforcement  Details of financial, legal and 
other resources available to the 
Planning Enforcement Team 
and its performance in 
delivering its services  

Identification of options to 
alleviate pressures and improve 
the Council’s performance in 
this service area 

Gary 
Williams/Paul 
Mead 

February 
2012 
(rescheduled 
March 2012 
and June 
2012) 

 3 Corporate Complaints Policy 
and Your Voice’ complaints 
performance (Q1) 

(i)  To consider the findings of 
the review of the Corporate 
Complaints Policy; and 
(ii)  To scrutinise Services’ 
performance in complying with 
the Council’s complaints 
process for Q1 2012/13 

(i)  The development of a 
complaints process that delivers 
better outcomes for service 
users and the Authority as a 
whole; and 
(ii) Identification of areas of 
poor performance with a view to 
the developing 

Jackie 
Wallley/Steven 
Goodrum 

June 2012 

T
udalen 41



 Performance Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan    Appendix 1 

 2

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose 
[...]
dren’s Oaktree Centre be provided to the next 
meeting of the committee; 
 
(c)  the Scrutiny Coordinator make enquiries 

regarding the Rhyl Town Centre Regeneration Project 
and report back thereon, and 
 
(d)  the committee’s concerns regarding the lack of 

consistent communication and engagement with 
councillors by officers to ensure they are kept fully 
informed of issues within the county be referred to the 
Corporate Governance Committee with a view to 
improving communication. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
An update on resolution (b) and 
(c) will be included in the 
Information Brief document that 
will be distributed to all 
Committee members ahead of 
the meeting on 6 September 
 
 
 
The Council’s Community 
Engagement Manager is about 
to commence a series of 
meetings with Service Teams to 
draw Managers attention to two 
documents - Town & 
Community Council Charter and 
the Community Engagement 
Strategy. He will make special 

T
udalen 51



reference at the meetings to the 
Section in the Community 
Engagement Strategy on 
'Engaging with Councillors'.  

 6.  Scrutiny Work 
Programme  

RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  subject to the amendments and agreements 

referred to above, the forward work programme as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
 
(b) clarification on the collaborative arrangements 

for Licensing and services within Planning and 
Regulatory Services be provided by the committee’s 
next meeting; 
 
 
 
(c) the Scrutiny Coordinator report back to the 

committee on the level of collaboration, if any, with 
Registered Social Landlords in formulating the Draft 
Tenancy Agreement and Handbook; 
 
 
(d)  a position statement be requested regarding the 

Review of Faith Based Education Provision (subject of a 
future Cabinet report) for circulation to all councillors and 
education co-opted members on scrutiny committees; 
 
(e)  Councillor Arwel Roberts be appointed the 

committee’s representative on the Schools Standards 

 
 
 
 
 
 
An update on resolutions (b) 
and (c) will be circulated to all 
Committee members as part of 
the Information Brief document 
ahead of the meeting on 6 
September 
 
The item has provisionally been 
transferred to the work 
programme for Communities 
Scrutiny Committee for October 
2012 
 
A separate Information Report 
will be provided to all Committee 
members ahead of the meeting 
on 6 September 
 
Relevant officers notified of 
appointments 

T
udalen 52



Monitoring Group and Councillor Richard Davies be 
appointed as substitute member, and 
 
(f)  the Chair, Councillor Colin Hughes be appointed 

the committee’s representative on the Corporate 
Equalities Group and Councillor Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
be appointed as substitute member. 

 

 
 
 
Relevant officers notified of 
appointments 

 8. Monitoring the 
Capital Plan 

RESOLVED that – 
 
(a)  the outturn position on the Capital Plan for 

2011/12 and the latest position for the period 2012/13 to 
2014/15 be noted, and 
 
(b) the Lead Member for Finance and Assets be 

asked to take forward members’ concerns regarding the 
safety of the Honey Club building and the need to 
resolve the matter as soon as possible. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Member advised of the 
Committee’s concerns and has 
been asked to take the matter 
forward 

 

T
udalen 53



T
udalen 54

M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	5 TRAWSNEWID ADDYSG ÔL 16
	Transforming Post 16 Education App1
	Transforming Post 16 Education App2
	Transforming Post 16 Education App3
	Transforming Post 16 Education App4

	6 MONITRO SEFYLLFA ARIANNOL YSGOLION
	7 FFORMIWLA CYLLIDO YSGOLION SIR DDINBYCH
	School Funding Formula Review Report 060912 - App 1 W

	8 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU
	Performance Scrutiny Forward Work Plan App 1
	Cabinet Forward Work Programme App 2
	Resolution Progress - App 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 6 September 2012 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Colin Hughes (Chair), 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Peter Owen and Gareth Sandilands. 
 
Observers: Councillor Dewi Owens and Eryl Williams (Lead Member for Education). 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Internal Audit (IB), Corporate Improvement Team Manager (TW), Chief 
Executive (MM),  14-19 Network Co-ordinator (JG),  Education Finance Manager (CW), 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Committee Administrator (SLW). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Armstrong and 
Arwel Roberts 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No personal or prejudicial interests were declared.  
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 26 July 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes be received and approved as a true and correct 
record. 
 

5 TRANSFORMATION OF POST 16 EDUCATION  
 
The 14-19 Network Co-ordinator (14-19 NC) submitted a report (previously 
circulated) for the Committee to consider the effectiveness of the delivery of post 16 
education in the County and its associated costs.  This was the latest in a series of 
reports since 2009 and demonstrated that the transformation plan was working well 
by putting post 16 education into a different format, which was originally started by 
the Welsh Government. 



 
The partnership was working in three geographical areas:- 

(a) Dyffryn Clwyd 
(b) Rhyl/Prestatyn and 
(c) Dee Valley 
 

Denbighshire’s participation rate for pupils continuing in the Sixth Form or at Further 
Education College had risen to 89.9% which was only marginally second behind 
Monmouth. In the Dyffryn Clwyd area participation rate for pupils continuing in the 
Sixth Form had risen to 63.2% in 2011.  
 
An analysis had been carried out of both students attending their “home” schools 
and those who travelled to partner schools.  It had shown that students who 
travelled to partner schools achieved on average one quarter of a grade higher than 
students who stayed at their “home” schools.  The main reason students moved 
were for extra subject access or varying subject combination.  In terms of costs 
there was a system of financial transfers done centrally with each school receiving 
an income for each student based on the, volume of learning and number of 
subjects being studied. The system allows schools to retain 20% of the funding paid 
into their core budgets for the post 16 education provision. School and college 
transport costs were a potential problem as there was no capacity within the current 
budget to fund increases in transportation costs.  Another potential risk to the future 
delivery of post 16 education was the Minister for Education and Skills’ national 
review of the Funding System. 
 
In response to various matters being raised by Members, the 14-19 NC responded 
as follows: 
 

 to research whether young people with disabilities or Asperger’s 
Syndrome were being disadvantaged in the system.  The response to be 
forwarded to the Scrutiny Coordinator. 

 to discuss with the Corporate Director the cost of student transport to 
sixth forms and colleges, and whether it would be viable to introduce a 
charging policy for post 16 students. 

 confirmed that funding was available up until the summer of 2014 from 
the 14-19 education budget to cover transport costs, but the Minister had 
to date only guaranteed grant funding up to March 31st 2014. 

 14-19 learning pathways was an unmitigated success across Wales.  
Standards and student participation had risen and more young people 
were achieving skills qualifications.  There was a possibility of 
Government continuing funding post 2014 but possibly not in grant form 
specifically for this provision, it would most likely form part of the 
Council’s Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and therefore not to be ring-
fenced.  

 
Transport charges were further discussed and it was suggested if the students were 
to pay for transport, this should be means tested. This was due to the impact 
transport charges would have on the budget of families on low income. 
 



14-19 NC also mentioned various future school/college partnerships that were 
being discussed and that discussions would shortly take place with Wrexham 
County Borough Council with a view to partnership working in the Dee Valley area.  
 
Members felt that due to much of the county being rural, the Council still had a duty 
to deliver education services for young people.  A further suggestion was to change 
the bus times in rural areas to accommodate children travelling to schools and 
colleges.  It was: 
  
Resolved  that subject to the above, the Committee accept the outcomes to date, 
costs, benefits, value for money and risks of the Transformation Partnerships in 
Post 16 Education in Denbighshire. 
 

6 MONITORING OF SCHOOLS' FINANCIAL POSITION  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) submitted a report (previously circulated) for the 
Committee to scrutinise the processes in place to assist schools identified as being 
in financial difficulty in delivering their recovery plans,  reducing their deficits, and 
mitigating the potential impact on their educational performance.  Following a 
previous Performance Scrutiny meeting, audit work had been carried out as 
requested.  The Education Finance Manager’s Team monitored schools and 
assisted at an early stage to manage school’s problematic finances.  The HIA 
confirmed action plans and robust procedures were in place. 
 
Internal Audit found there had been significant improvement in the monitoring of 
schools’ financial performance and that proactive work was in progress to improve 
the service further and deal with any improvement areas identified. The HIA briefly 
summarised the key outcomes from the internal audit review. 
  
In response to questions put forward by Members, the Education Finance Manager 
confirmed:- 
 

 that one option discussed with the School Budget Forum (SBF) was 
having a local policy based on a % of the school budget and any claw 
back going into a central pot to be used to support schools in financial 
difficulty where the situation had been caused by external factors.  This 
option would be explored further during 2013/14. There was already in 
place, a policy which worked, encouraging schools to save in advance 
rather than borrowing.  Schools in financial deficit had to apply for a 
licenced deficit.  All schools categorised as being a “school in financial 
difficulty” had to produce a financial recovery plan using a template that 
Education Finance provides.  The Finance Team scrutinised the recovery 
plans and discussed them with the school Finance Managers.  

 whilst local education authorities had powers to clawback surplus school 
balances, Denbighshire in line with the majority of local education 
authorities did not enforce this power if presented with valid business 
cases illustrating the reasons why balances were being built up.  
Representations had also been made to the Welsh Government (WG) via 
the Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW) with respect 
to this and discussions were continuing. 



 
It was: 

  
Resolved – to accept the Head of Internal Audit’s assurance that robust 
procedures were in place and that any improvements identified were being 
implemented. 
 

7 DENBIGHSHIRE SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA  
 
The Education Finance Manager (EFM) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
for Committee Members to review the proposals for the framework for the new 
Funding Formula in mainstream and special schools.  
 
Denbighshire was currently carrying out a comprehensive review of school funding 
within the county.  A fundamental review had not taken place since the inception of 
the Local Management of Schools (LMS) in 1990. 
  
The Council was going back to basics regarding how schools were funded and 
were looking at giving schools more flexibility how they spent their annual budget.  
Under the proposed new funding formula schools would in future receive curriculum 
budgets, which they would then choose how to spend i.e. teachers, curriculum 
activities.  The Education Service Management Team and schools were working 
together on this project. 
  
The previous formula was very complicated but the new formula would focus on 2 
main areas:- 

 Combining the 3 current individual mainstream formulas for Primary, 
Secondary and Special into one mainstream formula. 

 Reducing the number of elements which exist within the formula to a 
small number of “Strategic Activity Elements” which would then focus 
more on “Activity Cost Driver” rather than actual costs. 

 
It was important to focus on the core principles of the review rather than the impact 
on individual schools.  Transitional arrangements would be in place, but the 
purpose of the review was not to create winners and losers but to create 
transparency, uniformity and equity of funding. 
 
It was planned for the new formula to go live on 1st April 2013 with a 2 year 
protection guarantee built in for those schools detrimentally affected by the 
changes. 
 
Training was an issue which was being looked into and planned visits to individual 
schools would take place.  Training would assist both Governors and Head 
Teachers with decisions regarding funding. 
 
Work was taking place regarding out of school clubs (after school clubs and 
breakfast clubs).  These clubs were not statutory education functions. Although the 
Council did not have a role within these clubs, a piece of work would be undertaken 
with a view to issuing guidance on how to manage them effectively and avoid 
pitfalls.  An area regarding safeguarding was due to be finalised. 



 
Concern was expressed regarding the possible amount of phone calls local 
Councillors could potentially receive due to some schools losing out on funding.  
Transitional arrangements were being put in place for any school which may lose 
out under the new formula.  The new formula would be based on amount of funding 
schools received April last. 
 
It was confirmed that School Cluster Finance Officers had now been in place for 
more than eight months and had been accepted well. 
 
The EFM agreed to report back to Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
18th October 2012 with the final version of the consultation document on the 
proposed revised formula.  It was: 
  
Resolved that:-  

(a) subject to the above observations, that the Committee accepts that the 
proposals would provide an effective and robust funding formula model 
for both mainstream and special schools in Denbighshire; and  

(b) the final consultation document be submitted to the Committee at its 
October meeting prior to its submission to Cabinet. 

 
  

At this juncture (10.45 a.m.) there was a break. 
 
Meeting resumed at 10.55 a.m. 
 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report by the Scrutiny Coordinator was submitted (previously circulated) seeking 
members’ review of the Committee’s future work programme and providing an 
update on relevant issues.  Various appendices had also been attached to the 
report requiring members’ consideration. 
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator reported upon the Special Performance Scrutiny meeting 
scheduled for 20th September 2012 which was to discuss the Council’s draft 
Corporate Plan. The Plan was to be discussed at an informal meeting following full 
Council meeting on 11th September and, therefore, would be presented to 
Performance Scrutiny on 20th September. 
 
Ruthin Schools Review scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for 
either October or November.  Clarification regarding funding should be available 
prior to the end of the week whereupon there would be confirmation when the item 
would be scheduled for discussion. 
  
Faith based school – brief regarding joint faith education provision had been 
included in the Information Brief document circulated to members.  Dates of 17th 
September and 27th September were scheduled for training for elected members 
and coopted members on the modernising education programme  Additional 
sessions or one to one sessions could be arranged for members who were unable 
to attend either of these events.  



 
Appendix 1 of the Information Brief document contained an information report on 
Library Service Standards. 
  
Regarding the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting being held on 13th 
September, 2012, the entire meeting was to be dedicated to the Rhyl Going 
Forward Programme.   
 
External Examinations on Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  on 
10th January 2013.  An invitation would be sent to Prestatyn Rhyl Sixth (PR6) Form 
representatives to attend this meeting. 
  
Resolved  that subject to the amendments and agreements referred to above, the 
forward work programme as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

9 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
None. 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 11.20 a.m. 
 


